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Mr. Donald J. Skovholt

Assistant Director for Reactor Operations
Division of Reactor Licensing

U.§., Atomic Energy Commission

Washington, D.C. 20545

Dear Mr. Skovholt: e U

Three signed copies and twenty conformed copies of a Froprietary
Supplement to Change Request No. 35 are enclosed.

This Supplement is submitted in support of Change Request No., 35
which was submitted March 26, 1970.

Very truly yours,

‘/:;5?27;;23;37ij;7427?/“L

C. R. Montgomery //// /ﬂ\—"y

President
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flavid Dehok

113 Conoy Street
Harrisburg. Pa 17104
lan 1, 1991

: REEDOM OF INFORMATION
Mr Donnie H Grimsley f ACT REQUEST

Director b
Division of Freedom of Information faﬂ "9/ /7

and Publications Services ﬁ& lef /,./.?/

Office of Administration and Resources Management
Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC. 20555

Re: Freedom of Infor mation request
Dear Mr. Grimsley

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, | would like copies of
the following documents:

~All documents pertaining to the Ad Hoc Commitiee for
Cooperation Between the AEC and the Electric Power Industry. which
was in existence from 1949 to 1951. Edward W. Morehouse. vice
president of General Public Utilities, was one of three members of this
committee If any of these documents are already in the local public
document room in Harrisburg, please provide me with their titles and
fiche numbers

--All documents twith the exception of those provided i1n a
previous FOTA) between |95) and 1966 inclusive pertaining to
Atomic Power Development Associates. an industry consortium
organized in 1951 by Walker Cisler of Detroit Edison and of which
General Public Utilities was a member. GPU vice president Edward W.
Morehouse was a member of the APDA board and chairman of the
Economics Committee APDA's purpose was to do engineering and
economic studies of nuclear energy, and it engineers (loaned from
GPU and others) developed plans for the Enrico Fer mi breeder reactor.
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The state police refuse 10 release any of their documents, on any
topic. and are not subject to FOIA or the state's limited Open Records
Act. If the NRC has any of these documents, it is my only realistic
source for them

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, | also request bath
representative of the news media status and a public interest waiver
of all search and copying fees A public interest waiver of search and
copying fees has been provided by Hugh L. Thompson Jr., deputy
executive director for nuclear materials safety, safeguards and
operations support 1n connection with previous FOIA requests for this
research project

I will now provide the information requested of fee waiver
applicants in 10 CFR9.41(bl¢) & (d).

(1) Descrite the purpose for which the requester intends
to use the requested information.

The documents wil! be used in preparation of a definitive history
of General Public Utilities 1GPLU), the Three Mile Island nuclear
acaident and it impact on the world.

(2) Explain the extent to which the requester will extract
and analyze the substantive content of the agency record.

| will provide a great deal of analysis to the information in the
documents | obtain from the NRC. | will match it with information |
oblain from other sources, like personal interviews, and use all that
mformation 1o write a comprehensive, truthful and objective book
that will (1) tell the history of the commercial nuclear industry.
especially the involvement of GPU, before TMI, (2) tell what happened
during the TMI accident in 1979, (3) tell what happened during the 10
years after TMI tsuch as the clean-up at TMI, the financial problems
of the nuclear industry, etc.), and (4) will look at the future of nuclear
power in Light of concerns over global warming.



(3) Describe the nature of the specific activity or rescarch
10 which the agency records will be used and the specific
qualifications the requester possesses (o utilize information
for the intended use in such a way that it will contribute to
public understanding

(4) Describe the likely impact on the public's
understanding of the subject as compaired to the level of
understanding existing prior to disclosure




(5) Describe the size and nature of the public to whose
understanding a contributions will be made

(6) Describe the intended means of dissemination to the
public

(7) Indicate if public access to information will be
provided free of charge or provided for an access fee or
publication fece




(8) Describe any commercial or private interest the
requester or any other party has in the agency records
sought

(d)(1) How the subject of the requested agency records
concerns the operations or activities of the Government

(d)(2) How the disclosure of the information is likely to
contribute to an understanding of Government operations or
aclivities

(d)(3) If disclosure of the requested information is likely
(o contributle to public understanding

(d)(4) If disclosure is likely to contribute significantly to
public understanding of Government operations or activities




(di(5) If, and the extent to which, the re¢ quester has a
commercial interest that would be furthered by the
disclosure of the requested agency records

(d)(6) If the magnitude of the identified commercial
interest of the requester is sulficiently large, in comparison
with the public interest in disclosure, that disclosure is
primarily in the commercial interest of the requester
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